




1

Thapa, Suraj S

From: Miner, Brock A
Sent: Thursday, August 10, 2023 4:15 PM
To: blsmith atlaspavingok.com; Thapa, Suraj S; Miller, Deborah K
Cc: Kyle Smith; Jeff Smith; tyle north (tnorth@atlasasphaltok.com)
Subject: RE: PC-0908 Reno Ave. Change Order #1 and Amendment #1  

Bruce, 
Thank you for the update.  We will process the changes below and get the Change Order over for your 
review and signature. 
Thanks, 
 
Brock Miner, P.E. 
Public Works/ Engineering Division 
420 W. Main Street, Suite 700 
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102 
(405) 297-2064 (office) 
(405) 541-0409 (cell) 
 
 
 

From: blsmith atlaspavingok.com <blsmith@atlaspavingok.com>  
Sent: Thursday, August 10, 2023 3:31 PM 
To: Miner, Brock A <brock.miner@okc.gov>; Thapa, Suraj S <suraj.thapa@okc.gov>; Miller, Deborah K 
<debbie.miller@okc.gov> 
Cc: Kyle Smith <kylesmith@atlaspavingok.com>; Jeff Smith <jeffsmith@atlaspavingok.com>; tyle north 
(tnorth@atlasasphaltok.com) <tnorth@atlasasphaltok.com> 
Subject: RE: PC-0908 Reno Ave. Change Order #1 and Amendment #1  
 
Ms Debbie Miller 
 
Thanks for your input today. We understand that if the 3” asphalt overlay of the existing permanent 
concrete patch is removed using the dry method for asphalt milling, that shot blasting the underlying 
concrete surface will not be necessary. 
We believe that we can clean the surface using this method to the satisfaction of City officials prior to 
the thin lift PC Concrete overlay. If your office is in agreement with our assumptions, we believe that 
Change Order Item #13 – Shot Blast Prep for Thin Concrete can be removed from the change order.  
Additionally, we have reviewed our Change Order Item #2 – 3” Asphalt Mill for Thin Conc Overlay and 
wish to requote that unit price item to $15.00 per S.Y.     
We have recalculated the new Change Order #1 Total Amount to be $91,400.00 
 
For your information, below please find our drawing of the existing storm sewer system that we 
uncovered and is the subject of Change Order #1. Please note that this drawing is not to scale. 
 



3



4

 

From: blsmith atlaspavingok.com  
Sent: Wednesday, August 9, 2023 1:11 PM 
To: Miner, Brock A <brock.miner@okc.gov>; Thapa, Suraj S <suraj.thapa@okc.gov> 
Cc: Kyle Smith <kylesmith@atlaspavingok.com>; Jeff Smith <jeffsmith@atlaspavingok.com>; tyle north 
(tnorth@atlasasphaltok.com) <tnorth@atlasasphaltok.com> 
Subject: PC-0908 Reno Ave. Change Order #1 and Amendment #1  
 
Gentlemen, 
 
As per your request, attached please find our letter outlining events and work item requests for Change 
Order #1 and Contract Amendment #1 on Reno Avenue from Rockwell Ave to Council Road.  
We have completed all work that can be performed on this project until decisions are made on how to 
proceed with the unanticipated issues.  
Please contact us ASAP concerning our submittal. We are eager to continue work on this project and 
complete the contract as soon as possible.  
 
Sincerely, 
Bruce L Smith 
President 
Atlas paving Company    
 

From: Miner, Brock A <brock.miner@okc.gov>  
Sent: Monday, August 7, 2023 4:10 PM 
To: blsmith atlaspavingok.com <blsmith@atlaspavingok.com> 
Cc: Kyle Smith <kylesmith@atlaspavingok.com>; Jeff Smith <jeffsmith@atlaspavingok.com>; Thapa, 
Suraj S <suraj.thapa@okc.gov>; tyle north (tnorth@atlasasphaltok.com) <tnorth@atlasasphaltok.com> 
Subject: RE: Concrete thin overlay  
 
Bruce, 
 
Please find the attached 2019 ODOT spec for bonded overlays on concrete pavement, this will be your 
construction procedure for surface preparations.   We approve the Dolese mix code number A406A0DT 
(no fly ash) with the addition of 4 lbs/cu.yd of the Master Fiber MAC 360FF.  The City of Yukon has done 
this on Cornwell Ave several years back and it has held up great.  With Atlas Paving assistance, this will 
be a pilot project for the OKC to complete and monitor for future projects.  This project has a two year 
maintenance bond, I would be willing to make the areas with the 3” bonded overlay a 1yr maintenance 
bond with the understanding this is a pilot project.   Please don’t hesitate to call if you have any 
questions.  
 
Thanks, 
 
Brock Miner, P.E. 
Public Works/ Engineering Division 
420 W. Main Street, Suite 700 
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102 



5

(405) 297-2064 (office) 
(405) 541-0409 (cell) 
 
 
 

From: blsmith atlaspavingok.com <blsmith@atlaspavingok.com>  
Sent: Friday, August 4, 2023 5:11 PM 
To: Thapa, Suraj S <suraj.thapa@okc.gov>; Tyle North <tnorth@atlaspavingok.com> 
Cc: Kyle Smith <kylesmith@atlaspavingok.com>; Miner, Brock A <brock.miner@okc.gov>; Jeff Smith 
<jeffsmith@atlaspavingok.com> 
Subject: RE: Concrete thin overlay  
 
Mr. Thapa, 
 
As per your request, attached please find the mix design(s) as submitted by our concrete supplier, for 
the “Class AA concrete” with blended fibers to be used for your requested “concrete thin overlay”. You 
will note that two mix designs have been submitted for your review and/or acceptance.  Upon your 
acceptance of a concrete mix design, we will continue with our estimation of costs for the required 
contract change order required for this added work.      
Additionally, Mr. Brock Miner was to supply us with construction procedures and surface preparation 
requirements and he indicated were available.  
Finally, we are not aware of any 3” “concrete thin overlay” being performed anywhere in the greater 
Oklahoma City area. Since this change order work is untested in the Oklahoma City market and not 
included in the original contract scope of work, this work will be exempt from overage by our 
maintenance and performance bond.  
 
Sincerely, 
Bruce L Smith 
President    
 

From: Thapa, Suraj S <suraj.thapa@okc.gov>  
Sent: Tuesday, August 1, 2023 3:33 PM 
To: Tyle North <tnorth@atlaspavingok.com>; blsmith atlaspavingok.com <blsmith@atlaspavingok.com> 
Cc: Kyle Smith <kylesmith@atlaspavingok.com>; Miner, Brock A <brock.miner@okc.gov> 
Subject: RE: Concrete thin overlay  
 
Tyle,  
 
After talking with people who have actually done the concrete thin overlay, we have decided to go with 
the specified Class AA concrete without HES and added blended fibers to this concrete mix.  
 
If there is any question, please contact me.  
 
Sincerely,  
SURAJ SINGH THAPA 
City of Oklahoma City 



6

Department of Public Works/Engineering Division 
420 West Main Street, Suite 700 
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102 
 
405-297-2036 Office 
405-406-9826 Cell 
 

 
 
 
 

From: Tyle North <tnorth@atlaspavingok.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, August 1, 2023 2:46 PM 
To: Thapa, Suraj S <suraj.thapa@okc.gov>; blsmith atlaspavingok.com <blsmith@atlaspavingok.com> 
Cc: Kyle Smith <kylesmith@atlaspavingok.com>; Miner, Brock A <brock.miner@okc.gov> 
Subject: RE: Concrete thin overlay  
 
Suraj, 
 
We are in receipt of your email.  
 
I apologize for my delayed response, I thought Bruce had seen this email but it did not make it to him. 
 
Please update your contact information for Bruce Smith. His email address is 
blsmith@atlaspavingok.com 
 
Once you have the information concerning the microfibers/blended fibers; please send that along to us. 
 
This will allow us to confirm with our vendor and proceed with the Change Order/Amendment 
quotation. 
 
Thank you again, 
Tyle 
 

From: Thapa, Suraj S <suraj.thapa@okc.gov>  
Sent: Friday, July 28, 2023 4:58 PM 
To: Bruce Smith <bsmith@atlasasphaltok.com> 
Cc: Kyle Smith <kylesmith@atlaspavingok.com>; Miner, Brock A <brock.miner@okc.gov>; Tyle North 
<tnorth@atlaspavingok.com> 
Subject: Concrete thin overlay  
 



7

Bruce,  
 
The city engineer has agreed to proceed the interchange with 3” concrete overlay. We will be using the 
specified Class AA concrete without HES for this thin overlay. We will have to add microfibers to this 
concrete.  We are looking into blended fiber as an alternative as well. I will follow up on it.  
 
Sincerely, 
SURAJ SINGH THAPA 
City of Oklahoma City 
Department of Public Works/Engineering Division 
420 West Main Street, Suite 700 
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102 
 
405-297-2036 Office 
405-406-9826 Cell 
 

 
 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: This e-mail message and any attachments are intended solely for 
the person to which it is addressed and may contain privileged and confidential information 
protected by law. If you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender 
immediately by telephone or e-mail, destroy this message and delete any copies held in your 
electronic files. Unauthorized use and/or re-disclosure may subject you to penalties under 
applicable state and federal laws.  
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: This e-mail message and any attachments are intended solely for 
the person to which it is addressed and may contain privileged and confidential information 
protected by law. If you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender 
immediately by telephone or e-mail, destroy this message and delete any copies held in your 
electronic files. Unauthorized use and/or re-disclosure may subject you to penalties under 
applicable state and federal laws.  
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: This e-mail message and any attachments are intended solely for 
the person to which it is addressed and may contain privileged and confidential information 
protected by law. If you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender 
immediately by telephone or e-mail, destroy this message and delete any copies held in your 
electronic files. Unauthorized use and/or re-disclosure may subject you to penalties under 
applicable state and federal laws.  




